Nashwauk Public Utilities

August 20, 2013

Chairman Latvala called the meeting to order at 3:00 p.m. in the council chambers

Members Present: Latvala, Anderson, Bolf

Members Absent: Klamm, Tweed

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Latvala to approve minutes of July 16, 2013 
Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Latvala to approve the following invoices for ESML: JPJ $615.00, $8,760.00, $1,174.45, $1.185.00; MN Power $103,354.43, $1,161.65; McGrann Shea $4,562.50; Sherner Power $4,200.00; Kelly Bay $3,062.50; Adams Consulting $4,118.23; Scenic Range $49.00; Wesco $2,479.50; Itasca County Recorder $152.00
Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Anderson, seconded by Latvala to approve all invoices paid and file the claims report as official record

Ayes all present—motion carried

Old Business:

Discussed the new tariff sheets, review and consider garbage, water and sewer tariff sheets, new rates for the 6 yd and 2 yd dumpsters.  Agreed to increase the 6yd dumpster to $100 and the 2yd to $50.

*Motion by Anderson, seconded by Bolf to approve the tariff sheets and allow Latvala to sign and to increase the dumpster rate for one time purchases and add to tariff sheets

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Anderson, seconded by Latvala to approve the JPJ change order and to keep on file in case of audit

Ayes all present—motion carried

c. Review ESML water/sewer SCADA proposals-Adams discussed the 2 way radio system; antenna would need to be placed on the water tower.  Cost would be about $1500 and we would have to install it.  Bolf questioned us doing the work.  It won’t affect the warranty and should be installed by the street department according to Adams.  Bolf asked how long it would take and said if the street dept. can do it in three hours he will approve it,  Adams said it can be done under 3 hours, but it takes two guys so that would be 6 hours. After further discussion it was decided the contractor will do the work

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Anderson to have the contractor do the work on the water tower and install the antenna and will be paid for under the grant dollars
Ayes all present—motion carried

d. Consider additional electric line tree trimming in Nashwauk-
*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Latvala to approve the additional work on the east and west side of Highway 65 in the amount of $9,910.52

Ayes all present—motion carried

Discussed the street light in new addition at the end of Deering Ave and 7th street-Jody Jukich attended the meeting and asked why light was not put up when she was at the meeting last year it was considered.  Its dark by the end of her driveway and cars come that way and turn around on her property would like to have a dead end sign put up for safety issues.  The commission requested Ketola to put up a gate to stop the thru traffic and to also put up a light on the corner of 7th and Deering and a dead end sign
*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Anderson to put a street light up on the corner of 7th Street and Deering Avenue put up a gate on the end of the road and to put up a dead end sign
Ayes all present—motion carried

Updated the commission on the letter sent to MPCA regarding the wastewater penalty

New Business:

Review and consider bid tabulation for water/sewer extension to Bozich addition-received a base bid for Bozich and an alternate bid for Rabbit road.  State grant dollars can be used for the Bozich site but Rabbit road is not eligible. Bolf said the bid was submitted for the whole project and was approved by Deed.  Adams said only the industrial area is eligible.  Bolf will motion to award the base bid for the project to Casper and have JPJ call Deed to see  if they will approve the add on.
*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Anderson to approve the base bid of $111,380.00 for the Bozich addition extension to Casper Construction                                                                                           Ayes all present—motion carried

Review Water/sewer agreement with ESML- in utility update information-McGrann Shea drafted the agreement which mirrors the electric agreement.  The rates are incorporated and follow the rate structure we have set up.  It will become effective on 6-1-14.  
*Motion by Latvala, seconded by Anderson to send the water / sewer agreement to Essar for their review                                                                                                                                                                  Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Anderson to transfer $58,000 for the water tower payment to the debt service fund from the various savings accounts                                                                          Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Anderson to approve the Heat share program with the Salvation Army and allow Pamela LaBine to sign                                                                                                      Ayes all present—motion carried
e. Approve Donation to Kootasca Heat program-have never given any donation in the past-no action taken
*Motion by Anderson, seconded by Bolf to approve contacts of Pamela LaBine or April Kurtock for disconnection of service with Essar Steel                                                                                           Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Anderson to adjourn at 3:45 p.m.

Ayes all present—motion carried

____________________________

Secretary

